HCR 36 STAFF MEASURE SUMMARY

Carrier: Rep. Hack

House Committee On Rules

04/27/17
Be Adopted.
7-0-2-0
7 - Barreto, Hack, Holvey, McLane, Nosse, Rayfield, Williamson
2 - Kennemer, Smith Warner
No fiscal impact
No revenue impact
Erin Seiler, LPRO Analyst

WHAT THE MEASURE DOES:

Recognizes and honors Lance Corporal Ty Lewis Hart for his service to his county.

ISSUES DISCUSSED:

- Life of Lance Corporal Ty Lewis Hart
- His dedication to being a United States Marine and serving his country
- An unwavering love for life and respect for others

EFFECT OF AMENDMENT:

No amendment.

BACKGROUND:

After enlisting in the United States Marine Corps, Lance Corporal Ty Lewis Hart trained vigorously in order to become a member of a helicopter crew and served as a CH-53E Super Stallion helicopter crew chief. While conducting a nighttime training mission, his and another helicopter collided near the island of Oahu, killing him and 11 of his fellow Marines.

Lance Corporal Hart was born on April 11, 1994, in Springfield, Oregon to Mike and Trina Hart and had two brothers. He grew up on his family's farm in Aumsville and attended Stayton High School, where he played varsity football, ran on the track and field team and competed at the state level in wrestling before graduating in 2012. In June 2015, he married the love of his life, Hanna Walker.

He enjoyed motorcycles, flying, his '76 pickup truck, spending time with his family and being a Marine. He is remembered for his infectious grin, kindness and positive attitude as well as his ever-present willingness to help others. He is survived by his parents, his wife and his brothers.

House Concurrent Resolution 36 recognizes and honors Lance Corporal Ty Lewis Hart for his service to his country.